" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 5904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, to an amount not exceeding six hundred and forty thousand dollars 
($640,000), to provide means for expenses in connection with the construction of the 
new Fordham Hospital at the junction of Crotona avenue and Southern Boulevard. 
Borough of The Bronx, and the acquisition of land therefor, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is

[...]

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to an amount 
not exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 28, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, July 5, 1904. 

No. 395. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two thou-

sand dollars ($2,000) to provide means for improving the junction of Franklin

[...]

over the Port Morris Branch Railroad, between East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth 
street and the East river. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 28, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, July 5, 1904. 

No. 400. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for the issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000), to provide means for the 
purpose of cleaning the sewers and sewer-basins in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following

[...]

thousand dollars ($235,00o), for the purpose of cleaning the sewers and sewer-basins in 
the Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue bonds or other evi-
dence ofindebtedness to an amount not exceeding two hundred and thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($235,000), payable on the 16th day of October, 1905, out of the tax levy of said 
year 1905, the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 28, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, July 5, 1904. 

No. 401. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held June 24,

[...]

2428 First avenue, Manhattan. 
Gerald F. Shepard, No. 59 Wall street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Wentz— 
Arthur Casper, No. 1306 Broadway, Brooklyn. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, July 40ly55,.1934. 

No.  
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000), to provide means to 
pay all necessary expenses for the construction of parks, by providing for 
the development and improvement of the New York Zoological Park in 
Bronx Park and the construction of buildings therein. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

New York Zoological Society and by said Commissioner, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied as aforesaid." 

Received in the Board of Aldermen May 24, 1004, and referred to the Committee 
on Finance, June 28, 1904, by said Committee reported to the Board and laid over under 
the rule. 

July 6, 1904, the Board of Aldermen, having failed to pass upon the proposition

[...]

3. FOR 'FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING HAY, STRAW, OATS AND BRAN FOR 
THE BOROUGH O1 MANHATTAN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 18o days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein con-
tained or hereto annexed, per pound, ton, dozen, gal-
lon. yard or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will lie tested. l'he extensions must be made and